Except in the circumstances of interest rate scenarios where the guarantee rates included in contract terms are higher than crediting rates
that can be supported from assets held to cover liabilities, the IFRS measurement basis of fixed annuity liabilities of Jackson’s products is not
generally sensitive to interest rate risk. This position derives from the nature of the products and the US GAAP basis of measurement. The
GMWB features attached to variable annuity business (other than ‘for life’ components) are accounted for under US GAAP at fair-value
and, therefore, will be sensitive to changes in interest rates, as discount rates and fund earned rates will be updated on an ongoing basis.

Debt securities and related derivatives are marked to fair value. Value movements on derivatives, again net of related changes to
amortisation of DAC and deferred tax, are recorded within the income statement. Fair value movements on debt securities, net of related
changes to amortisation of DAC and deferred tax, are recorded within other comprehensive income. The estimated sensitivity of these items
and policyholder liabilities to a 1 per cent and 2 per cent decrease (with no floor of zero applied) and increase in interest rates is as follows:

2019  $m 2018  $m

Decrease Increase Decrease Increase

of 2% of 1% of 2% of 1% of 2% of 1% of 2% of 1%

Profit or loss:
Profit before tax (net of related

changes in amortisation of
DAC) (6,238) (2,815) 3,914 2,141 (4,502) (2,188) 2,815 1,530

Related deferred tax 1,310 591 (822) (450) 945 460 (591) (321)

Net effect on profit after tax (4,928) (2,224) 3,092 1,691 (3,557) (1,728) 2,224 1,209

Other comprehensive income:
Direct effect on carrying value of

debt securities (net of related
changes in amortisation of
DAC) 5,342 2,840 (5,342) (2,840) 5,265 2,988 (5,265) (2,988)

Related deferred tax (1,122) (596) 1,122 596 (1,105) (628) 1,105 628

Net effect on other comprehensive
income 4,220 2,244 (4,220) (2,244) 4,160 2,360 (4,160) (2,360)

Total net effect on shareholders’
equity (708) 20 (1,128) (553) 603 632 (1,936) (1,151)

These sensitivities above are shown for interest rates in isolation only and do not include other movements in credit risk that may affect
credit spreads and valuations of debt securities. Similar to the sensitivity to equity risk, the sensitivity movements provided in the table
above are at a point in time and reflect the hedging programme in place on the balance sheet date, while the actual impact on financial
results would vary contingent upon a number of factors. The increase in the magnitude of the sensitivities at 31 December 2019 mainly
reflects the lower interest rates at 31 December 2019 and the consequential reduction on assumed future separate account return, that is